$0.95 per share to purchasers of common stock in this offering as illustrated in
the following table:

Price to public per share.....   $2.35
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share at March 31,
   2003.....  $1.34
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   0.06
   -----
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this
  offering.....   1.40
   -----
Pro forma net tangible book value dilution per share to new
  investors.....   $0.95
   -----
   -----

Edgar Filing: SIRIUS SATELLITE RADIO INC - Form 424B5

11

   S-8

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash, restricted investments and
capitalization as of March 31, 2003 (1) on an actual basis and (2) adjusted for
both the issuance of $201,250,000 aggregate principal amount of our 3 1/2%
Convertible Notes due 2008 in May 2003 and the common stock in this offering
(based on an assumed public offering price of $2.35 per share), in each case,
after deducting discounts, commissions and other estimated expenses.

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2003
   ------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities(1).....  $  289,742   $  647,807
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------
Restricted investments(2).....  $   7,200   $   7,200
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------
Debt securities:
   15% Senior Secured Discount Notes due 2007.....  $   29,200   $   29,200
   14 1/2% Senior Secured Notes due 2009.....   27,261   27,261
   3 1/2% Convertible Notes due 2008.....   --   201,250
   8 3/4% Convertible Subordinated Notes due 2009.....   1,744   1,744
   ----------   ----------
   Total debt securities.....   58,205   259,455
   ----------   ----------
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock, at par value, $0.001 per share(3).....   912   987
   Additional paid-in capital(3).....   2,089,551   2,265,726
   Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   169   169
   Accumulated deficit.....   (787,391)   (787,391)
   ----------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....  $1,361,446   $1,738,946
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------

---------

(1)  Marketable securities are stated at market value and consist of fixed
   income securities with a maturity at the time of purchase of greater than
   three months.
(2)  Restricted investments include certificates of deposit pledged to secure
   our reimbursement obligations under letters of credit required by lessors
   and other creditors.
(3)  Excludes: (a) 12,944,936 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise